PIECES DE RECHANGE
ERSATZTEILE

SPARE PARTS

PIEZAS DE RECAMBIO

457 591—4




IN
1.

Rem

DEX

Casing external parts, covers, flaps, spool pin bases, spool holders, rubber feet,
thread guide poles, presser foot lever, lamp bracket, needle thread guides, oil dispenser,
chain needle guard.

. Front panels, tension devices, thread guides.

. Flywheel, motor belt, balances, lower shaft, eccentrics, rods, bearings, feed, cutters,

upper shaft.

. Differential feed, feed dogs, needle plates, needle bars, presser feet, presser bar.
- Loopers, looper axles, bearing, overlock needle guard, thread take-up levers.

. Electrical parts, motors, foot controls, lamps, sockets, connectors.

. Accessories, packing, instruction manuals, extra accessories.

. Parts number index and weight.

ark:

500000  Number underlined: Parts appearing more than once on the same page.



3063

3625

800313~ % N\
w ! 46 \ I". "u:____

800601 .+ 3603 |\ _~




“PART NOB. [TAVAREG NO NAME OF PART L-4D|L-SD PART NO. [TAUARDO NO. NAME OF PART L-4D|L-SD
1241 3P5049-1%| Screw TPM4X10 0 0 3881 394008-42|Threading chart (4) L-SD 0
19448 395052-37| SCcrew Md4aXé 6] c 3882 394008-43|Threading chart (5) L-SD 0
1577 395052-54| Presser foot lever 0 0 39862 3946008-46|Casing wsbearing’s L-SD 0
1579 395052-57| Screw Maxio 0 a} 3963 394008-67|Casing ws/bearing’'s L-4D 0
1834 396003-05| Screw MéX1é 0 0 707911 395128-17|Screw M4X30 0 0
1837 3924003-06&| Upper cover 0 0 800313 395458-00|Washer 4X8X0.35 0 0
1833 |395003-07| Screw Mdx12 0 0 800401 395444-00|Snap ring 0 0
1840 394003-09| Roll pin SXS0 0 0
1841 394003-10| Table stop spring u} @}

1845 39246003-11| Front flap hinge 0 0
1846 394003-12| Front flap hinge axle a} 0
1847 394003-13| Front flap spring 0 0
1348 3246003-14| Lamp caver 0 8]
1849 324003-15| Lamp socket bracket 0 0
1850 396003-14| Roll pin 3X12 8] 0
1876 396003-34| Spool holder support assem. 0 0
1882 394003-39| Spool pin 0 0
1883 394002-10| Spool holder n] 0
188S 394003-40| Rubber foot 0 ]
19320 3946003-77| Presser foot lever support 0 0
1988 394004-25| i1 dispenser 0 0
2038 394005-27| Side spool pin base L-2 0

2051 394005-33| Needle thread guide L-2 y O
2087 3946005-45| Shaft screw L-2 0 0
2074 396004-42| Reflex plate 0 0
2080 394004-48| Front flap stopper 0 0
2289 396004-80| Plastic rivet 0 0
2439 396004-87| Motor cover 0 0
2445 394005-58| Chain needle guard L-2 u]
2979 396005-64| Needle thread guide L-4 0

3035 396006~-28| Machine base - plastic 0 0
3063 39600S-94| Thread guide pole assem. L-S n}
3074 395005-2&| Chain looper thread guide 0
3084 3960046~-02| Side spool pin base L-S - 0
3051 3%4005-83| Thread guide pole assem. L-4 0

3340 3946006-29| Adjustable foot 0 0
3341 394004-30| Foot holder- 0 0
3342 3946006-31| Washer 3.5X0.,5 0 0
3363 394006-32| Tapping screw M3.5X14 0 a
3344 3%4004-33| Tapping screw MdX12 0 0
3345 394008-45| Rear cover (TB 3SRF2B) 0 0
3520 324004-41| Front flap L-4D 0

3403 394004-37| Threading chart L-40 0

34728 3940046-920| Guide rail (L/R) set 0
3538 324004-81| Sewing table L-4D 0

3713 3924004-78| Front flap PRBO-4 0

3878 324008-4Z| Front flap L-5D v o0
387% 324008-44a| Front flap PRO-S 0




3061
3373




PART NO.

TAVUARDO NO.

NAME

OF PART L-4D|L-SD PART NO. |TAUARO NB. NAME OF PART L-4D|L-5D
1312 395040-12|Nut Mé 0 0 3419 3946006-15|Check spring L-5 0
1518 3950S52-15|Nut M4 u] 0 3433 396006-16|Tension base assem. 8]
1579 3935052-57|Screw M4x10 0 0 3445 396006-25|(Tension spring ¢ 1.0 0 (8]
1775 395053-74|Washer 6X13X1 0 0 3576 394007-95| Tension disc - Front type?2 0 0
1851 396003-17|Upper thread guide L-4 0 3577 396007-96 Tens%on stud - type2 0 0
1854 396003-18|Tension thread guide L-1 8] 3578 3926008-55(Tension stud L-2 type2 0 0
1855 396003-19|Left needle thread guide 0 0 4224 396008-71|R needle.tension - chrome 0
1859 394003-23|Screw M4xX8B 0 0 560504~ 4|395128-14|Tension disc - rear 0 0
1840 396003-24|Tension plate 0 0 560504- 9|395128-15|Tension adjusting plate 0 0
1861 396003-25|Needle thread tension - white 0 0 560504-10/395128-16|Tension dial stopper 0 0
1852 394003-26|Tension stud o 0 S70504= 5|395047-8%9|Tension disc - front type 1 0 0
1868 |394003-30|Tension knob - white ) o 707210 395430-00|Screw TPM 4X8 - 0 0
1867 |396003-31|Tension cap o 0| [800325 (395128-19|Washer DT 6 ©
1855 396003-32|Spring washer ¢ & s} 0 800421 395128-20|Friction washer SW SX12X0.1 0 0
1927 396003-76|Screw M3X8B 0 0
2031 394005-20|Front cover L-2 0 0
2032 396005-21|Right needle thread guide L-2 0
2033 396005-22|Chain -needle tension - white 0
2034 326005-23|Tension stud L-2 G
20692 3%26004-39|Tension spring ¢ 1.1 0 0
2083 396004-4?|Tension dial plate, red 0 0
2084 396004-S0|Tension dial plate, yellow 8] 0
2085 376004-51|Tension dial plate, green 0 0
2086 396004-48|Tension dial plate, blue 0 0
2356 396004-72|Fixed thread guide type2 0 0
2976 326005-43|Front cover comp. L-4 white 0
2977 3946005-45|R needle tension - white 0
2978 396005-6S|Right needle thread guide L-4 0
3058 394005-21|Upper thread guide L-S5 0
3061 396005-92|Front cover comp. L-S5 white 0
3062 396005-93|Tension thread guide L-5 0
3075 3926005-27|Chain looper tension assem. 0
3078 394005-98|Chain looper tension base 0
3079 32600S-99|Chain looper tension disc D
3080 396006-00|Chain looper tension SpPring 0
3081 3946006-01|Chain looper tension knob 0
3233 396006-03|Chain looper tension plate 0
3299 396006-04|Check spring stopper 0
3300 394006-05|Screw M2X4E 0
3372 396008-44|Front cover comp. L-4 chrome 0
3373 3960046-0¢|Front cover comp. L-5 chrome 0
2388 39600&-07(Needle thread tension — chrome 0 0
3402 394004~C8|Tenszxon knob - chrome 0 0
3410 32600¢-C%|Chain needie tension - chyrome 0
3412 376006-11|Upper looper tension — white 0 0
3413 396006-12|Lower looper tension - wh:te 0 0
4id 394006-13|Upper looper tension — chrome @] 0
3415 296004-14|Lower looper tension - Chrome 0 0




800626 1901

7058014 BTZ&
| 900




- |[TAUARB NO.

NAME OF PART

L-4D

L-5D

PART NO.

TAVUARGS NB. NAME OF PART L-4D|L-5D
1579 325052-37|Screw M4AX10 s] 0 20%4 326004-55|F1yweel balance 0 0
1752 3935053-58|Grub screw M3X3 0 0 2325 396004-&7|Cutter disengaging knob plate 0 a]
1757 395053-43|Grub screw Mdxd4 0 0 2355 394004~71|Cutter knob stopper 0 ]
1739 3935053-65|Washer STW-FM 8X1 0 u} 2377 394004-75|Screw M3X8 0 0
1828 395053-92|Crankweight set screw o 0 2425 396004~83|Wood screw 3.1X16 0 o]
18864 326003-41|Flywheel 0 0 2696 396005-08|Upper axle assem. 0 0
1887 3926003-42|Flywheel plate 0 0 2973 396005-87|Self-lock nut M4 0 0
1888 3246003-43|Washer 4X12X2 0 a 3107 396008~38|Headless screw MSX8 0 0
1890 3946003-44|Main shaft 0 u} 3237 3?6002-50|Moving blade type 3 0
1891 396003-45{Main shaft bearing a a] 3377 3926008-47|Washer 4x8X0.8 ) 0 o
1892 326003-44|Needle bar eccentric 0 0 3518 376006-73|Protection cover 45000, %7 0
1893 3946003-47|Looper rod eccentric 0 0 3529 396006-49|Dif. feed control rod L-4D 0 0
1824 394003-48|Counterweight 0 0 3534 3740046-53|Feed rod collar L-4D ] 0
1893 394003-49|Cutter rod eccentric 0 0 3547 396006-57|Feed key 0 0
1894 3946003-50|Spacer 0 3553 3%6006~-58|Stitch length knob L-4D 0
1897 396003-S1|Feed eccentric 0 0 3555 396006-59|Fixed cutter holder L-4D 8]
1898 396003-352|Feed eccentric sleeve 0 0 3356 396006-60|Moving blade holder L-4D 0
1899 376003-53|Needle bar rod 0 0 3557 376006-61|Fixed blade stopper L-4D a}
1200 394003-54|Needle bar rod pin 0 0 3558 3946006-62(Fixed blade L-4D 0
1901 3946003-35|Washer STW-FT 7X1 0 0 3559 396002-71|Moving blade L-4D 0
1904 39&6003-58|Upper axle bearing 0 0 3570 376006-66|Needle bar crank right L-4D 0 ]
1927 394003-76|Screw M3X8B 0 0 3651 396006-73|Feed conn. rod L-4D 0 o
1947 396003-70(Friction washer 4X8X0. 1S 0 0 3836 396008~-546|Screw M3X4B Q a
1940 3946004-02|Stitch length indicator 0 u} 3970 396008-68|Stitch length knob L-SD o
1977 396004-15|Cutter rod 0 0 705201 395421-00|Grub screw M4Xs 0 0
1978 3746004-1&|Cutter rod pin 0 0 800517 395048-~44|Washer STW-FT&X1 0 0
1979 394004-17|Cutter lever support L-1 0 800517 395128-00|Washer STW-FT7X0.5 0 0
1980 396004-18(Moving cutter, stop 0 0 800402 395465~-00(Snap ring H4 0 0
1981 396004-19|Cutter fixing screw spring 0 800403 3954466-00(Snap ring HS a] 0
1982 396004-20|Cutter lever support axle 0 0 800625 3%5128-23|Clip ring HS8 0 0
1983 3946004-21|Moving blade holder L-5 0 800426 395128-24|Clip ring H7 0 0
1984 396004-22|Cutter pressure SPring (u] (] 800703 3%5054-44|Roll pin 3X16 0 0
1285 326004-23|Cutter disengaging knob u} 0
1987 396004~-24|Fixed cutter holder L-1 0
198% 394004-26|Cutting width control 0 n]
1991 3946004-28|Screw M4axi1s 0 0
1993 39246004-29|Fixed blade stopper L-5 0
1997 396004-31|Cutting width control label 0 u}
2025 3946004-37|Upper looper ball-rod assem. 0 0
2026 396004-38|Lower looper ball-rod assenm, 0
2037 396005-24|Praotection cover 0
2042 396005-28|Chain stitch eccentric L-2 0
2054 39400S-34|L. looper ball-rod assem. L-2 0
2062 3246005-41|Chain looper rod L-2 ]
20&4 396005-42|Fixed blade L-2 0
2066 396005-44|Cutter lever support L-2 0
2048 3946005-464| Washer STW-FT 8X22X1 0
2091 394004-53| U-Belt 310 @] 0




3563

705901
[ 190




PART NO. |TAUVARE NO. NAME OF PART L-4D|L-SD PART NO. |TAVARDO NO. NAME OF PART L-4D|L-5D
1523 395052-18|Screw M4xs 8] 0 3563 3964008-54|Needle bar assem. L—-4D 0
1544 395052-37|Screw MAX4 0 0 3564 394002~-467|Needle plate (A) L-4D 0
1699  |395053-23|Lower shaft collar 0 0 3572 |394006-47|Feed rod pin L-4D - 0
1752 395053-58|Grub screw M3X3 n] 0 3626 3946006-48|Differential feed knob L-4D 0 0
1757 395053-463|Grub screw M4X4 0 0 3627 3946006-&69| D/F knob base L-4D 0 0
1758 395053-44|Washer STW-FTSXO. S D 0 3630 3946006-70|D/F control lever L-4D 0 0
1759 |395053-65|Washer STW-FM 8X1 0 0 3634 3946006-71|D/F contral lever base L-4D 0 0
1901 396003-5S|Washer STW-FT 7X1 0 s} 3637 396006-72|D/F knob spring L-4D 0 0
1904 396003-60|Needle bar link pin 0 o 3656 396006-74|D/F control block pin L-4D 0 0
1907 396003-61|Needle bar 1ink \ 0 0 3658 396006-75|Needle clamp allen screw L-4D 0 0
1208 29408342 Needle bar stud 37(on7- %é/l/v’(}é / 0 0 3659 396006-746|Needle plate position screw 0 0
1913 396003-67 Upper mneedle bar bearing 0 0 3660 3926006-77|Front feed conn. rod pin L-4D 0 8
1914 396003-48|Lower needle bar bearing o 0 3858 326002-?0|Needle plate (A) L-5SD a
1915 [3946003-469|Take up lever L-1 0 3861 396002-%1|Holder L-35D 0
1917 396003-71|Cloth presser bar 0 8] 3865 396008-57|Holder spring L-5D B
1918 394003-72|Presser bar guide 0 0 M 394008-58|Holder spring screw L-S5D 0
1919 394003-73 F’T‘eS$er bar SPT‘ing [m] 0 3869 396002-92|Presser foot (ﬂ) L-SD 0
1920 396003-74|Foot pressure control 0 0 3875 396008-59|Rear feed dog L-5D g
1966 396004-0&|Stitch length rod pin 0 0 3876 326008-60|Front feed dog L-SD 5 0
2045 396005-30|Needle bar L-2 .0 3973 396008-4%| Needle bar assem. L-SD 0
2050 356005-32|Take up lever L-2 0 700206 395402-00| Screw SM 7X8 0 0
2326 |396004-68|Needle plate screw M4aXs 0 0 705701 1395421-00|Grub screw M4XS 8 8
2328 |396005-50|Needle clamp set screw L-2 0 707901 1395430-00| Screw TPM4X8 o o
2481 394002-15|Stitch tongue set screw type 2 0 0 800601 395464-00|Snap ring 0 0
3008 |394005-81|Finger protection o o 800602  |395465-00/Snap ring #d 0
3089 |396006-93| Thread cutter of o 800625 1395128-23/Clip ring H8 o
3108  |394006-%4|Screw TPM 2. 6X3 0 0 800626 |395128-24|Clip ring H7 - 0 0
3127 |396007-09|Washer 3X8X0.S 0 0 15900 Zoooau, o7 S 3
3511 3946006-38(Feed dog support spring L-4D 0 0 e - 7 cf
3514 396002-73|Presser foot L-4D 0 o o | -
3522 394600&8-42|Rear feed dog L-4D 0 55 g
3523 394006-43|Front feed dog L-4D D
2524 394006-44|Pin L-4D 0 0
3525 394600&6-45|Front feed conn. rod L-4D o 0
3526 396006-44|Rear feed dog support u] 0
3527 396006-47|Front feed dog support c 8]
3528 394600&-48| Feed lever axle 8] 0
3529 3946006-49 | Dif. feed control rod L-4D 0 0
2530 396006-50| Rear feed oscillating rod 0 0
3532 394006-51| Feed roller 8] 0
252 396006-52| Dif. feed control block L-4D 0 0
2932 396006-54| Feed oscillating rod axle L-4D 0 0
3536 3%4006~-5S5| B/F conn. lever L-4D 0 0
2540 39400&-56| Front feed oscil. rod L-4D 0 0
2540 3946006-63| Needle bar L-4D 0
3Sa1 324004-64| Needle clamp L-4D 0

S&2 32600&6~65| Needle clamp thread guide L-4D D




705901

2061

f@ﬂ*\@j % '{ SOOC‘E ? 2518 2376
705901 103'
@@

800602

o~ 705901




TAVARO NO.

NAME

OF

395053-58
395053-43
395053-70
394003-43
394003-55
395003-76
394003-78
394003-79
396003-80
394003-81
354003-82
394003-83
394003-84
394003-85
394003-84
356003-92
396005-18
3946005-35
396005-37
394005-38
394005-39
3946005-40
394004-54
394004-74
396004-%1
394005-03
3%4005-10
396005-11
394005-13
3546005-16
394006-19
394007-58
394006-35
3946006-82
394004-86
394002-70
394006-40
3594008-61
3946008-70
395421-00
395048-46
395445-00
395128-24

Screw M3X8B

Upper looper
Collar ¢ 7

Upper looper
Upper looper
Upper looper
Upper looper
Looper guide
Upper looper
Lower looper
Chain stitch
Chain looper
Chain looper
Chain looper
Chain looper
Slider pin

Allen
Allen
Allen
Lower
Lower
Screw

screw
looper
looper
M1X3

Lower looper

Convertor
Uppé&r looper
Chain looper

Snap ring H4
Clip rang #7

Grub screw M3X3

Grub screw Md4X4
Conical washer d4d4xX8X0.4
Washer 4X12X2

Washer STW-FT 7X1

Looper axle bearing

axle

arm
arm pin
bearing
shaft guide
collar
shaft

axle

looper

axle

rocker
slider L-2
rocker cube

screw M3X8
screw M4xé

assem.
slide guide

Bverlock needle guard

lever

Take—-up lever left L-S
Rllen screw Md4dX8

Allen screw M3x8 Dry-lock
Take-up lever right 1
Take-up lever left L-4

L-4D
lever

Conical washer 3x7
Grub screw M4gxs
Washer STW-FT&X1

PART

oo oO00Cco0o0

0000000

0o

0O000o0o
0O0O00000000NO00C0000D0O00CO0O00000000000

O0o00o00o

oO0o0oo0oo
0OO0OO0O0O000




574010
574029
976704

522018



PART NO. [TAVUAREG NO. NAME OF PART I_-4D|L-SD
1279 395049-20|Motor set nut - M4 0 0
1579 395052-57|Screw Md4Xx10 6] a]
1994 394004-30|Lamp socket assem. 220-240V u] u]
2018 3%246004-35|Cord holder 0 0
2377 394004-75|Screw M3X8 0 0
2387 394004-78| Lamp harness 110-125V 0 0
2578 3%4005S-01|Lamp cover 0 (]
3397 394008-48|Motor set 3M-952J UUL-/CSA 0 0
3399 394008-4%9|Motor set 4M-904G UDE 220U a} + 0
3400 326008-50|Motor set 4M-904G SEU 220V 0 -0
3401 396008-51 |Motor set 4M-804G 240V 0 0
3402 396007-S2|Foot cont. 4C-135SB CSA type 0O 0 0
3403 3946007-53|Foot cont. 4C-135B UL type M 0 0
3404 394007-54 | Foot cont. 4C-134G CEE type A 0 0
3405 396007-S5| Foot cont.d4C-134G SA/NZ type I 0 0
3406 396007-56| Foot cont. 4C-136G SEY type T, ] a]
3407 394007-57 | Foot cont.4C-1346G SABS type B 0 0
34469 396008-52|Motor bracket L-1 a u]
3470 394008-53| Insulation plate L-1 0 a]
3667 3%4008-39| Motor set 110,220V 0 0
3820 394008-22| Cord set CSA 115V u] 0
3821 396008-23|Cord set UL 115V 0 0
3822 3946008-24| Cord set CEE 220V a} 0
3823 396008-25|Cord set SAA 240V 0 0
3824 3946008-24| Cord set SA/BS 0 0
3836 396008-27| Switch T-881 0 0
3837 394008-28| Terminal block 3SRF-2B 0 a]
3958 394008-45| Wall plug for UK (not shown) 0 0
4003 396008-41 | Foot cont. Dual-V CEE plug 0 0
4004 396008-42| Foot cont. Dual-V US plug 0 @}

522018 395049-462| Lamp bulb E-12 120V u} 0

570707 395049-47| Wire connector (Ideal) 0 0

574010 395297-00| Lamp bulb E-14 220V 0 0

574029 395297-01 | Lamp bulb E-14 240UV ] 0

707908 395049-3%9| Screw M3XS 0 0

707924 395128-18| Motor set screw 0 0

764225 395049-31| Sleeve ¢ 12X14 a] o]

974704 395297-02| Lamp bulb E-14 120V 0 0




3100-3101
- 3752-3758




PART NO. |[TAUAREB NO. NAME OF PART L-4D|L-SD PART NB. |TAUARO NO. NAME OF PART L-4D|L-SD
201 395049-43|0iler 0 0 3748 3926070-72| Instr. manual L-SD - Afr.~ /Eng. 0
2011 394002-01| Tweezers 8] 0 3949 326071-72| Instr. manual L-SD - Fre./Ger, 0
2013 396002-0&6(Cloth guide 0 0 3950 326072-77} Instr. manual L-3D - Fre.,/Eng. 0
2014 295052-03{ Thumb screw M4 0 o 39951 396073-82| Instr. manual L-5SD - Dan./Nor. 0
2015 324002-07|Spool cap 0 0 3952 396075-84| Instr. manval L-SD - Swe,/Fin. 0
2016 3946002-08| Transparent disc 0 0 3953 326072-74|Instr. manual L-5SD - Eng. - /Spa. 0
2020 394002-0%9|Machine cover o 0 3983 394002-94|Accessory set L-SD o]
2079 394004-47(Styrofoam No.22 (not shown) 0 0 570801 326002-51|Accessory box (8] 0
2082 396002-00|Screwdriver 0 0
2379 3946002-12|Brush 0 0
3087 3946002-27|Needles assort 80-20 0 0
3100 394023-32| Instr. manual L-4 - Dan. /Nor. 0
3101 394025-34| Instr. manual L-4 - Swe. /Fin. 0
3237 394002-5S0|Moving blade type 3 0
3273 396002-49 | Material waste tray(not shown) 0 @]
3369 3%6002-44|Gatherer support (not shown) 0 0
3391 3946002-43| Threader set (not shown) 0 0
3392 396002-31|Spool net,s80cm long(not shown) 0 0
3408 396005-84|Carton (not shown) 0 0
3359 394002~71|Moving blade L-4D 0
3565 394002-48|Needle plate (B) L-4D 0
3613 394002~5&6| Tape guide (not shown) 0 0
3621 396006—-36|Aux. thread guide 0 0
3464 39246002-58|Bias binder (not shown) 0l
3751 326002-72|Blind hem foot L-4D(not shown) 0
3752 326030-02| Instr. manual L-4D - Eng. o]
37383 396030-32| Instr. manual L-4D - Afr.~ /Eng. 0
3754 396031-37|Instr. manual L-4D - Fre. /Ger. 0
3753 326032-37| Instr. manval L-4D - Fre. /Eng. 0
3796 396033-42| Instr. suppl. L-4D - Dan./Nor. 0
3757 3946035-44| Instr. suppl. L-4D - Swe. /Fin. 0
3758 396032-34| Instr. manual L-4D - Eng./Spa. 0
3776 328060-02|Extra—acc. leaflet-Eng. 0 0
3777 3960&60-62|Extra-acc. leaflet-Afr. 7Eng. 0 0
3778 3946061-67|Extra-acc.. leaflet-Ger. /Fre. 0 0
3779 398042-67|Extra-acc. leaflet-Fre. Eng. 0 0
3780 |396063-72|Extra-acc. leaflet-Dan. - Nor. a] 0
3781 3946065-74|Extra-acc. leaflet-Swe. /Fin. 0 0
3799 396002-74| Accessary set L-4D 0
3800 3I96002-75|Needle holder (not shown) 0 0
3851 3924002-78| Twin needle ELX705ZWI 0
3839 394002-82| Needle plate (B) L-SD 0
3840 3946002-84 | Needle plate (C) L-5D 0
3873 394002-83|Rolled-hem foot L-SD 0
38%7 3926002-69|Allen screwdriver .1.Smm u] 0
3828 39264032-33| Instr. manual L-4D - Dan.~/Eng. 0
3945 396002-93|Blind hem foot L-3D(not shown) 0
3947 396070-02| Instr. manual L-5SD - Eng. 0




